EUROPEAN

TRADING ONLINE
VOUCHER SCHEME (€TOV)

Excluded Business Categories in the
Repubilic of Ireland for the eTOV Scheme

NACE codes help guide the selection of
businesses that fall outside the primary
target of the European Trading Online

However, businesses within these sectors
that meet the eligibility requirements for
size, employment, and turnover may still

Voucher Scheme. Specific sectors, identified qualify if they present a unique or innovative
by their NACE codes, are excluded from the approach that aligns with the scheme’s

scheme due to factors such as business
scale, employee count, or turnover that

goals. In these cases, eligibility may be
granted regardless of NACE code, subject to

place them beyond the intended benefits of discretion. Businesses can check their NACE

this voucher.

code through CRO registration. For a full list
of NACE codes, visit https://data.cso.ie

Overview of NACE Code 2
Categories with Excluded
Sub-Categories

Information and
communications

Financial and
insurance activities

Detailed Descriptions of
Business Sub-Categories
Excluded from the Scheme

5813
591
5912
5913
5914
6010
6020
6110
6120
6130
6190
6311
6391
6399

6411
6419
6430
6491
6492
6520
6611
6612
6621
6630

Publishing of newspapers

Motion picture, video and television programme production activities
Motion picture, video and television programme post-production activities
Motion picture, video and television programme distribution activities
Motion picture projection activities

Radio broadcasting

Television programming and broadcasting activities

Wired telecommunications activities

Wireless telecoonmunications activities

Satellite telecommunications activities

Other telecommunications activities

Data processing, hosting and related activities

News agency activities

Other information service activities n.e.c.

Central banking

Other monetary intermediation

Trusts, funds and similar financial entities
Financial leasing

Other credit granting

Reinsurance

Administration of financial markets

Security and commmodity contracts brokerage
Risk and damage evaluation

Fund management activities
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Overview of NACE Code 2
Categories with Excluded
Sub-Categories

Professional, scientific
and technical activities

Public administration
and defence; compulsory
social security

Arts, Entertainment
and recreation

Other activities

Detailed Descriptions of
Business Sub-Categories
Excluded from the Scheme

7311 Advertising agencies
7312 Media representation
7320 Market research and public opinion polling

8411 General public administration activities

8412 Regulation of the activities of providing health care, education, cultural

services and other social services, excluding social security

8413  Regulation of and contribution to more efficient operation of businesses

8421 Foreign affairs

8422 Defence activities

8423 Justice and judicial activities
8424 Public order and safety activities
8425 Fire service activities

8430 Compulsory social security activities

9101 Library and archives activities

9102 Museums activities

9104 Botanical and zoological gardens and nature reserves activities
9200 Gambling and betting activities

9411 Activities of business and employers membership organisations
9412 Activities of professional membership organisations

9420 Activities of trade unions

9491 Activities of religious organisations

9492 Activities of political organisations

9499 Activities of other membership organisations n.e.c.

For further information on the scheme, please visit https:/etovs.com

Page 2



